

No. 20-2062

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives, PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, BOBBY HEATH, MAXINE WHITLEY, and ALAN SWAIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; STELLA ANDERSON, in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, JEFFERSON CARMON III, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections, and KAREN BRINSON BELL, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellants,

&

NORTH CAROLINA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, BARKER FOWLER, BECKY JOHNSON, JADE JUREK, ROSALYN KOCIEMBA, TOM KOCIEMBA, SANDRA MALONE, and CAREN RABINOWITZ,

Intervenor-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

**Plaintiffs-Appellees' Response in Opposition to
Intervenor-Appellants' Motion for
Emergency Stay Pending Appeal**

October 13, 2020

(counsel listed on reverse)

David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Nicole J. Moss
COOPER & KIRK PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 220-9636
Fax: (202) 220-9601
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Nathan A. Huff
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
4140 ParkLake Avenue, Suite 100
Raleigh, NC 27612
Telephone: (919) 789-5300
Fax: (919) 789-5301

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Alliance Cannot Make a Strong Showing That It Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Appeal.....	5
A. The District Court Appropriately Declined to Abstain from Hearing this Case	5
1. <i>Pennzoil</i> Does Not Preclude this Suit.....	6
2. <i>Pullman</i> Has No Application to this Suit	6
3. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Does Not Bar this Suit	9
4. <i>Colorado River</i> Does Not Apply to this Suit	10
B. Plaintiffs Heath and Whitley Have Standing to Assert Their Equal Protection Claims.....	12
C. Appellees’ Equal Protection Claims Are Meritorious.....	14
D. Appellees’ Election Clause Claims Are Meritorious	17
E. Irreparable Harm and the Public Interest Counsel in Favor of Denying the Alliance’s Motion.....	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	18
<i>Adams v. N.C. Dep’t of Nat. & Econ. Res.</i> , 249 S.E.2d 402 (1978)	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	12, 17
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	12, 17
<i>Chase Brexton Health Servs., Inc. v. Maryland</i> , 411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	5
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) ...	5, 10
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	21, 22
<i>D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	9
<i>Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Md. State Bd. for Higher Educ.</i> , 710 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2016)	12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Gross</i> , 468 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Loc. Union No. 639 v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	6
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	18
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann</i> , 402 U.S. 43 (1971).....	19
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 946 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4, 5
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)20
Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co., 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....6
Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm., 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)20
Respect Me. PAC v. McKee, 622 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2010)20
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 12, 14, 16, 17
Rooker v. Fid. Tr. Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923)9
Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013)5, 6
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (2020)20
Thompson v. DeWine, 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)20
Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. de Blasio, 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020)5
VanderKodde v. Mary Jane M. Elliott, P.C., 951 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2020)10
Video Tutorial Servs., Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp., 79 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996)4
Virginia v. Tenneco, Inc., 538 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir. 1976)3
VonRosenberg v. Lawrence, 849 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2017).....10
Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)7
Zwickler v. Koota, 389 U.S. 241 (1967)8

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... 1, 7, 17
 N.C. CONST. art. II, § 17, 17
 N.C. GEN. STAT.
 § 163-22(a)8
 § 163-27.1.....8
 § 163-27.1(a)9
 § 163-226.3.....7
 § 163-231(b)(2)(b)7
 N.C. ADMIN. CODE 1.01069
 Bipartisan Elections Act of 2020, 2020 N.C. Sess. Laws 2020-17 1, 7

Other Authorities

Absentee Data, N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS (Oct. 13, 2020), *available at*
<https://bit.ly/33SKzAw> 1, 20

Rebecca Kay Johnson Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	19
Rosalyn Cotter Kociemba Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	19
Text Order, <i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , No. 20-cv-911 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 13, 2020)	3
Thomas John Kociemba Voter Record, <i>Voter Search</i> , N.C. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>available at</i> https://bit.ly/2HNjzLL	19
